

BENSON, JUSTIN

This "tip" is over a month old. Not immediate. Someone "found" it a month later in January.

Incident Report

COPPELL POLICE DEPARTMENT

130 TOWN CENTER BLVD COPPELL TX 75019 (972) 304-3600

Reported two weeks after assignment complaint, at midnight the day before teachers return to work.

22000156

Page 1, of 2

Incident Number: 22000156 Date Time Reported: 01/03/2022 00:07 Agency ID: CPD

Date Time Occurred: 12/09/2021 00:00 - 12/09/2021 11:59 Location of Offense: 113 SAMUEL BLVD COPPELL, TX 75019 Offense Code: (INF) INFORMATION REPORT Statute: INF INFORMATION REPORT COMPLETED IBR Offense Code: (INF) INFORMATION Without merit, having UCR Offense Code: (INF) INFORMATION ONLY no foundation or basis NCIC Offense Code: (INF) INFORMATION REPORT State Offense Code: (INF) INFORMATION in fact. Status: (UN) UNFOUNDED Case Officer: Status Date Time: 01/03/2022 15:22 Loc Type: (58) Cyberspace Alcohol Involved: No Drug Involved: No How Involved: (Z) OTHER Name: ARROYO, HALEY MORGAN Address Weight: 155 Hair: BRO Eyes: BLU DOB: Race: W Ethnic: N Sex: F Phone: CISD Contractor -How Involved: (Z) OTHER Name: CAMPBELL, JOHN collects A LOT of Address: information from Height: 511 Weight: 160 DOB: Ethnic: N Sex: M parties that interact Phone: with them. Including IP No Property Items Entered For Incident Property: addresses. Wouldn't Vehicles: No Vehicles Entered For Incident be hard to discover if the tipster and Drugs: No Drugs Items Entered For Incident administrator were the Narratives: same. INITIAL NARRATIVE Date: 01/03/2022 01:21 Officer: DUNCAN, JEANIE On 1/3/2022 at approximately 0014 hours, I, Officer J. Duncan, was dispatched to a call from Stop It Solutions, which is a tip reporting <mark>service utilized by New Tech High School,</mark> located at 113 Samuel Blvd, Coppell, Dallas County, Texas. A representative of the service, identified as "Agent 3", advised a report was received from an anonymous New Tech High School student stating another student in 10th grade, threatened to kill a teacher, Haley Arroyo. The information provided also stated New Tech High School contacts Rachel Freeman and Angela Brown were left voicemails regarding the incident. I contacted Stop It Solutions and requested the incident that was forwarded and was emailed Incident . The email showed a screenshot of a conversation on an unknown social media outlet " on 12/09/2021. "i between " and ' " stated, "I HATE ARROYO I HATE " replied, "We know." " " then stated, "im going yo fucking kill her." A ARROYO," to which ' search of the teacher's name for New Tech High School showed Haley Arroyo to be an Honors Chemistry Teacher. I . I checked for " was unable to locate any further information for on social media platforms and received multiple matches, none of which I was able to determine to be the subject of interest. I attached the screenshot of the conversation to this report. Case Assignments: INFORMATION REPORT Officer Assigned Assigned Relieved Remarks

01/03/2022

Case Events: INFORMATION REP	ORT			
EventDate	Officer	Event	Action	
01/03/2022 09:45	LOUDERBACK, ERIC	CASE STATUS	ACTIVE	
01/03/2022 15:22	BENSON, JUSTIN	CASE STATUS	UNFOUNDED	
01/04/2022 07:25	LOUDERBACK, ERIC	CASE INFORMATION	CID SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	
Case Narratives: INFORMATION REP	ORT		Wrong numbers from the district? How do they let her know	
SUPPLEMENTAL			when there's an	
Date: 01/03/2022 10	:29	Officer: BENSON, JUSTIN		
1-3-2022			emergency?	Sketchy. Why
On 1-3-2022, Det.	Benson was assigned this	case.		so hard to read
On 1-3-2022, Det. Benson called a phone number listed for Arroyo, but the voicemail advised it was for Justin Arroyo her? Why is her?				
l e			ner mother. Det. Benson asked for	family
		he did not want to provide any of		uncooperative
		ocated a phone number for Haley		ed
	oicemail message for her to	-	. Deli Deliberi dalle	If CISD was
			Det Benson asked Justin to send	concerned for the
·				teacher, why did
_		Halov was unaware of the soci	al media post. Haley had not been	they not contact
		-	ey of the social media post. Det.	her?
		•	<u> </u>	
•		in class and she advised yes, bu		_
-	-		ey advised he was engaged and tryin	
		-	ng as well. Haley advised she had	She didn'
heard a rumor that if and did not keep his grades up, that he may be sent to a boarding school. Haley did not have have any more information and Det. Benson advised he would call back later to touch base.				
			questions	
Det. Benson contacted School Resource Officer (SRO) Joe Boyd and asked for help				for the
information for SRO Boyd met Det. Benson and Sgt. Louderback at New Tech High School.				
Benson learned Campbell's home address was all along with other identifying information. Det.				
	Boyd if he had any dealings			
Det. Benson and	Sgt. Louderback went to		n John Campbell (F <u>ather</u>), Angela	
Campbell (Mother), and . Det. Benson . Det. Benson				
showed John and Angela the social media post with the user name. John advised that was his son, see 's user name.				
Det. Benson advised the parents they would like to speak with to understand the context of the post that was				
posted on December	9, 2021. John and Angela i	invited Det. Benson and Sgt. Lou	derback in to speak with them and	
. John went and	got k. Everyone sat aro	ound the dining room table.		
admitted he	posted those comments out	of frustration, but did not ever int	end to hurt anyone.)
post was actually on	a social media app called <mark>Di</mark>	iscord, under a channel by that w	as setup for New Tech school	
students to specifical	ly post their frustrations.	admitted it was a poor word ch	noice and he should have never poste	ed
· —		_	ive and respectful. Det. Benson and	
Sgt. Louderback prov			social media content has the potentia	
•	ouble both criminally and wi		he understood. John and Angela	
advised they had with			ore the winter break and he would be	
•	high school in the spring. Jo		ed at this time, this incident would be	
_	formation report and would r		, and more more more and and	,
	•	ner with an update. Det. Benson	explained he had spoken with	
	-	-	•	
and his family regarding the matter. Det. Benson explained to Haley that the incident did not arise to a criminal level, but would be documented within the information report.				
		epoit.		
This case is unfou	mueu.			
UN/ JB134	. /			

Reporting Officers: DUNCAN, JEANIE EVE

Remarks:

Unfounded means that the investigation clearly established that the allegation is without merit. This is the complete opposite of the position that CISD has taken.